Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription shall take place on the 3rd business day (or such other

date as the parties to the Subscription Agreements may agree in writing) after the

condition precedent is satisfied.

INFORMATION OF THE SUBSCRIBERS

Subscriber A is Ms. Ng Hoi Kai, a Hong Kong citizen and a merchant.

Subscriber B is Mr. Fang Guohong, a PRC citizen and a merchant.

Subscriber C is Mr. Fang Weikang, a PRC citizen and a merchant.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all

reasonable enquiries, save that Subscriber B is the father of Subscriber C, each of the

Subscribers is independent of and not a connected person of the Company and the other

Subscribers.

– 4 –

CHANGES TO THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE UPON

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription.

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement Immediately after the Subscription

Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately) Number of shares

% of

shareholdings

(Approximately)

Jumbo Grand Enterprise

Development Limited (Note 1) 77,000,000 11.43 77,000,000 11.10

Prosper Power Group Limited

(Note 2) 76,500,000 11.35 76,500,000 11.03

Simple Gain International

Limited (Note 3) 40,000,000 5.93 40,000,000 5.77

CEF Concept Holdings Limited

(Note 4) 55,400,000 8.22 55,400,000 7.99

Mr. Zhu Yongun (Note 5) 2,416,000 0.35 2,416,000 0.35

Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 5) 48,000 0.01 48,000 0.01

Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond,

MH. JP (Note 5) 700,000 0.10 700,000 0.10

Dr. Tong Ka Kok (Note 5) 480,000 0.07 480,000 0.07

Subscriber A — — 6,000,000 0.87

Subscriber B — — 6,000,000 0.87

Subscriber C — — 8,000,000 1.15

Other public Shareholders 421,046,134 62.51 421,046,134 60.71

Total 673,590,134 100.00 693,590,134 100.00

Notes:

1. Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhu Yongjun (chairman of

the Board and an executive Director). Mr. Zhu is the brother-in-law of Mr. Allan Warburg, an

ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain International Limited, a shareholder of the Company.

2. Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu Cheong.

3. Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg Holdings Limited, which is in

turn wholly-owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.

4. CEF Concept Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by CEF IV Holdings Ltd., which is in turn owned as